

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH PRITCHARD,
Petitioner,
v.

METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD R. RENNER
Counsel of Record
BRENTON D. SODERSTRUM
KALIJARVI, CHUZI, NEWMAN & FITCH, P.C.
818 Connecticut Ave. N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 331-9260 office
(202) 466-8696 direct
(877) 527-0446 fax
Email: rrenner@kcnlaw.com

November 24, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision That Pritchard’s Conduct is Not Protected by the NDAA Because His Disclosures Were Made Before the Act’s Effective Date is Inconsistent with Decisions of this Court ..	12
II. A Jury Can Find That it is Reasonable for a Whistleblower to Believe That an Employer’s ¹ In-house Attorney is a “Management Official” under the NDAA.....	15
III. Whether the Lower Court’s Failure to Address a Legal Issue Raised by a Party Should Result in Reversal of Summary Judgment.....	16

A. Requiring the Lower Courts Address Legal Arguments Raised by a Party is of National Significance.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (May 21, 2021)	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia Alexandria Division (November 4, 2019).....	App. 8
Appendix C Judgment in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia Alexandria Division (November 4, 2019).....	App. 49
Appendix D Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (July 6, 2021)	App. 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,</i> 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	13
<i>Connick v. Myers,</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	14
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.,</i> 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	14
<i>Gerlich v. United States Dept. of Justice,</i> 711 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Graff v. Baja Marine Corp.,</i> 310 App’x 298 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Hana Financial, Inc. v. Hana Bank,</i> 574 U.S. 418 (2015)	15
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson,</i> 578 U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	13
<i>Homes v. Amerex Rent-A-Car,</i> 710 A. 2d 846 (D.C. 1998)	17
<i>Interstate Circuit v. United States,</i> 306 U.S. 208 (1939)	17
<i>Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno,</i> 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	14
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	14

<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,</i> 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	13
<i>Sampson v. City of Cambridge, Md.,</i> 251 F.R.D. 172 (D. Md. 2008)	16
<i>Sprint v. Mendelsohn,</i> 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	12
<i>Thaqi v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP,</i> 2014 U.S. District LEXIS 45107 (E.D.N.Y. Mar., 31, 2014)	17
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
41 U.S.C. § 417(a)(2)(G)	15, 16
41 U.S.C. § 4712	12
41 U.S.C. § 4712(a)	3, 15
41 U.S.C. § 4712(a)(1)	12
41 U.S.C. § 4712(a)(2)(G)	i, 15, 16
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 1553(a), 123 Stat. 115	4
RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 37(e)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James H. Chadbourn, <i>II Wigmore on Evidence</i> , (Little, Brown, & Co., Boston, 1979)	17
